Electronic Health Care Claim: Dental
Companion Guide
ANSI X12 837 (004010X097A1)
Version 1.0
May 2007
Data submission criteria for electronic health care claim: Dental
Educators Mutual Insurance Association © All Rights Reserved    Page 2 of 18
INTRODUCTION .......................................................................................................................... 3

 55 BHT 04-Date  CCYYMMDD O
 56 BHT 05-Time  HHMMSS O
 56 BHT 06 – Transaction Type Code CH – Chargeable
RP - Reporting
  O
BHT SEGMENT EXAMPLE: BHT*0019*00*0123*19980108*0932*CH~
 57 REF 01 – Qualifier 87 – Functional Category  R
 57 REF 02 – Transmission Type Code 004010X097A1  R
REF SEGMENT EXAMPLE: REF*87*004010X097A1~
1000A 60 NM1 01 – Entity Identifier Code 41 – Submitter  R
 60 NM1 02 – Entity Type Qualifier 2 – Non-Person Entity  R
 60 NM1 03 -  Entity Name  Assigned by UHIN O
 60 NM1 08 -  Code Qualifier 46 – ETIN   R
 61 NM1 09 – Identification Code   R
NM1 SEGMENT EXAMPLE: NM1*41*2*DENTAL PRACTICE*****46*HT0000214-002~
1000A 64 PER 01 – Function Code IC – Information Contact  R
 64 PER 02 – Contact Name   O
 64 PER 03 – Communication
Qualifier
ED – EDI Access Number
EM – E-mail
FX – FAX
TE – Telephone Number
 R
 64 PER 04 – Communication Number   R
PER SEGMENT EXAMPLE: PER*IC*JANE DOE*TE*9005555555~
1000B 67 NM1 01 – Entity Identifier 40 – Receiver  R
 67 NM1 02 – Entity Type Qualifier 2 – Non-Person Entity  R
 67 NM1 03 – Entity Name   O
 67 NM1 08 – Code Qualifier 46 – ETIN  R
 67 NM1 09 – Identification Code   R
NM1 SEGMENT EXAMPLE: NM1*40*2*EMIA*****46*HT0000214-001~
2000A 70 HL 01 -  Hierarchical ID Number   R
 70 HL 03 – Hierarchical Level Code 20 – Information Source  R
 70 HL 04 – Hierarchical Child Code 1 – Additional Data in
Structure
 R
Billing/Pay-To Provider Hierarchical Level
HL SEGMENT EXAMPLE: HL*1**20*1~
2000A 71 PRV 01 – Provider Code BI – Billing
PT – Pay-To
 R
 72 PRV 02 – Reference Qualifier ZZ – Mutually Defined  R
 72 PRV 03 – Taxonomy Code   R
PRV SEGMENT EXAMPLE: PRV*PT*ZZ*1223G0001X~
2010AA 77 NM1 01 – Entity Identifier 85 – Billing Provider  R
 77 NM1 02 – Entity Type Qualifier 1 – Person  R
Data submission criteria for electronic health care claim: Dental
Educators Mutual Insurance Association © All Rights Reserved    Page 12 of 18
Loop ID Page
#(s)
Seg
ID
Element ID Elements Values Element Description Req
(R/S)
2 – Non-Person Entity
 77 NM1 03 – Entity Last Name/Name   R
 77 NM1 04 – Entity First Name   O
 77 NM1 05 – Entity Middle Name   O
 78 NM1 08 – Code Qualifier 24 – EIN
34 – SSN
XX - NPI
 R
 78 NM1 09 – Identification Code   R
NM1 SEGMENT EXAMPLE: NM1*85*1*SMITH*JOHN****XX*1234567890~
2010AA 80 N3 01 – Address line 1   O
 80 N3 02 – Address line 2   O
N3 SEGMENT EXAMPLE: N3*123 MAIN ST~
2010AA 81 N4 01 – City Name   O
 82 N4 02 – State   O
 82 N4 03 – Zip Code   O
 82 N4 04 -  Country Code   O
N4 SEGMENT EXAMPLE: N4*ANYTOWN*KY*12345~
2010AA 84 REF 01 – Qualifier SY – SSN
1E – License Number
G2 – Commercial Number
TJ – TIN
EI - EIN